statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis,
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, the Company adopted SFAS No.142 "Goodwill
and Other Intangible Assets" which changed the method of accounting for goodwill and other
intangible assets effective December 1, 2001.

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Miami, Florida
January 29, 2004

42

SCHEDULE C

CARNIVAL PLC – UK GAAP GROUP FINANCIAL INFORMATION SUMMARISED GROUP PROFIT
AND LOSS ACCOUNT

   Eleven months to   Twelve months to
   November 30, 2003   December 31, 2002
   Continuing  Discontinued
   operations   operations   Total   restated
   (note 3)   (note 2)
US $ millions
Turnover   1,403.4   1,398.7   2,802.1   2,519.5
Cost of sales before
  exceptional item   (1,096.7)   (1,008.7)  (2,105.4)   (1,893.9)
Exceptional impairment loss   (50.0)   -   (50.0)   -
   (1,146.7)   (1,008.7)  (2,155.4)   (1,893.9)
Administrative expenses
  before exceptional costs   (138.5)   (124.9)   (263.4)   (214.8)
Exceptional transaction costs   (30.7)   -   (30.7)   (117.0)
   (169.2)   (124.9)   (294.1)   (331.8)
Total operating profit   87.5   265.1   352.6   293.8
(Loss)/profit on sale of
  businesses   (2.7)   1.2
Profit on ordinary activities
  before interest   349.9   295.0
Net interest payable and similar
  items   (87.0)   (74.0)
Profit on ordinary activities
  before taxation   262.9   221.0
Taxation   (13.2)   (17.1)
Profit after taxation for
  the period   249.7   203.9